НЕКОММЕРЧЕСКОЕ ПАРТНЕРСТВО МЕЖДУНАРОДНАЯ СПОРТИВНАЯ ФЕДЕРАЦИЯ ПОЖАРНЫХ И СПАСАТЕЛЕЙ



NONCOMMERCIAL PARTNERSHIP THE INTERNATIONAL SPORT FEDERATION OF FIRE FIGHTERS & RESCUERS

«APPROVED»

RESOLUTION

19 November 2015

Nº 15

Izmir (Turkish Republic)

Report about the work of sport-technical Committee in 2015

Pursuant to the Plan of major sporting events of the International Sport Federation of firefighters and rescuers for 2015 and the decision of the XV International Conference of the International Sport Federation of firefighters and rescuers from November 19, 2014 № 16 "On approval of the provisions of the World Championships 2015", were organized and held:

- VI World Championship among youth and juniors and II World Championship among girls and juniors in Fire and Rescue Sport "Grodno-2015" (Republic of Belarus);
- IV World Championship men's national youth teams and II World Championship among national women's youth teams of Fire and Rescue sport "Grodno-2015" (Republic of Belarus);
- XI World Championship in Fire and Rescue sport "St. Petersburg-2015" (Russian Federation).

Governed by the Rules of competitions on Fire and Rescue (Fire-Applied) sport competition regulations on Fire and Rescue sport and the provisions of the World Championship, the members of the Sports and Technical Committee of the International Sport Federation of firefighters and rescuers in the compositions of

the Main Jury work was carried out on technical inspection construction, fire and technical equipment, weapons and special means, devices and facilities, providing high-quality competitions. Acts of readiness of the sports complex "Neman" in Grodno (Belarus), and a sports complex "Petrovsky" in St. Petersburg (Russian Federation), decorated and presented. Also presented certificates of readiness of sports facilities, control measurements, tests and checks of technical equipment, instruments and equipment used during the competition.

After hearing and discussed the report on the work of the Sports and Technical Committee of the International Sport Federation of firefighters and rescuers in 2015, XVI International Conference of Noncommercial Partnership "The International Sport Federation of firefighters and rescuers» has decided:

- 1. To consider the performance of a complex of measures on preparation and holding of the World Championships in accordance with the specification, terms and conditions of the competition in Fire and Rescue sport.
- 2. To recognize the work of the Sports and Technical Committee of the International Sport Federation of firefighters and rescuers performed on skilled and professional manner, in full and in accordance with the rights, duties and powers.
- 3. Members of the Sports and Technical Committee of the International Sport Federation of firefighters and rescuers in the compositions of the Main Jury of the world championships in 2016 to inspect readiness of the electronic system "start-finish" before each sports discipline.

The Director of the Executive Committee

A.P. Kalinin